

COUNCIL RESOLUTION No. 59-2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF MILWAUKIE, OREGON, AUTHORIZING A GRANT WITH THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (USDOT) FOR THE SAFETY ASSESSMENT OF HARRISON STREET CORRIDOR.

WHEREAS the City of Milwaukie has identified necessary safety improvements on the Harrison Street Corridor, and City Council has previously approved funding for the Logus Road, 42nd and 40th Avenue project in the 2025–2026 biennium budget and the 2025–2030 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP), and

WHEREAS this project is consistent with the city's Safe Access for Everyone (SAFE) Program, Street Surface Maintenance Program (SSMP), and Water, Wastewater, and Stormwater System plans, and

WHEREAS a Safe Streets and Roads for All (SS4A) grant from USDOT will provide funding for a safety assessment on a portion of the Harrison Street Corridor starting at the intersection of King Road and 43rd Avenue traveling west, then south on 42nd Avenue, then west on Harrison Street to Highway 99E, and

WHEREAS the goal of the safety assessment is to identify and evaluate countermeasures that will mitigate fatalities and serious injuries for all roadway users within the corridor.

Now, Therefore, be it Resolved by the City Council of the City of Milwaukie, Oregon, that the city manager or their designee is authorized to sign the grant with the USDOT for the Safety Assessment of Harrison Street Corridor.

Introduced and adopted by the City Council on November 5, 2024.

This resolution is effective immediately.

Lisa M. Batey, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Scott S. Stauffer, City Recorder

ATTEST: